

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 16-1325

(consolidated with Nos. 16-1326, 20-1182, 20-1240, 20-1241, 20-1248, 20-1251,  
20-1267, 20-1513)

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MISO TRANSMISSION OWNERS, *et al.*  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS FOR RESPONDENT ALIGNED WITH  
REMAINING PETITIONERS:

**Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity, Coalition of MISO  
Transmission Customers, Illinois Industrial Energy Consumers,  
Indiana Industrial Energy Consumers, Inc., Minnesota Large Industrial  
Group, Wisconsin Industrial Energy Group, American Municipal Power,  
Inc., Cooperative Energy, Hoosier Energy Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc.,  
Mississippi Public Service Commission, Louisiana Public Service Commission,  
Missouri Public Service Commission, Missouri Joint Municipal Electric  
Utility Commission, Organization of MISO States, Inc., Southwestern Electric  
Cooperative, Inc., the Resale Power Group of Iowa, Consumers Energy  
Company, and Joint Consumer Advocates**

Andrea I. Sarmentero Garzón

Andrea I. Sarmentero Garzón  
Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, P.L.C  
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 1120  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-370-4128  
asarmentero@jsslaw.com

*Counsel to the Organization of MISO  
States, Inc.*

Matthew R. Rudolphi

Thompson Coburn, LLP  
55 E. Monroe Street, 37thFloor  
Chicago, IL 60603  
202-351-1780  
mrudolphi@thompsoncoburn.com

*Counsel for Cooperative Energy*

Sean T. Beeny

Barry Cohen  
McCarter & English, LLP  
1301K Street, NW, Suite 1000 West  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-753-3400  
bcohen@mccarter.com  
sbeeny@mccarter.com

*Counsel for Hoosier Energy Rural  
Electric Cooperative, Inc.*

/s/ Benjamin Sloan

Benjamin Sloan  
Organization of MISO States  
811 East Washington Avenue,  
Suite 400 Madison, WI 53703  
Ben@misostates.org

Joshua E. Adrian

Thompson Coburn, LLP  
1909 K St. NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-585-6900  
jadrian@thompsoncoburn.com

Gerit F. Hull

Deputy General Counsel for  
Regulatory Affairs  
American Municipal Power, Inc.  
1111 Schrock Road – Suite 100  
Columbus, OH 43229  
614-540-0852  
ghull@ampppartners.org

*Counsel for American Municipal  
Power, Inc.*

James H. Holt

David Eugene Crawford  
Betts & Holt LLP  
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 450

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
(A) Parties and Amici .....	i
(B) Rulings Under Review .....	i
(C) Related Cases .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	xii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xiii
GLOSSARY .....	xvii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. FERC Can Correct Errors on Rehearing and Order Refunds Accordingly. ....	3
II. The FPA Does Not Preclude Successive Complaints. ....	9
1) <i>The FPA Unambiguously Permits Successive Complaints.</i> .....	9
2) <i>FERC’s Interpretation of the Statute was Reasonable.</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	19
ADDENDUM .....	23
RULE 32(a)(7)(b) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Pub. Gas Ass'n v. FPC</i> , 567 F.2d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	6
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	14
<i>Bluefield Waterworks Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Elec. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4, 7
<i>Emera Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 3, 8
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	6
<i>In re Southwest Area Rate Case</i> , 484 F.2d 469 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) .....	5
<i>Kansas Cities v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 866 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Mobile Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974).....	5
<i>National Rates for Jurisdictional Sales of Natural Gas</i> , 52 F.P.C. 1693 (1974).....	5
<i>Office of Consumers' Counsel v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 143 F.2d 488 (8th Cir. 1944), <i>aff'd</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945).....	6
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d. 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4, 5
<i>Port of Seattle, Wash. v. FERC</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Tenn. Valley Mun. Gas Ass'n v. FPC</i> , 470 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	4
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	14
 <b>AGENCY DECISIONS</b>	
<i>Allegheny Elec. Coop., Inc v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 58 FERC ¶ 61,096 (1992).....	14
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,061, at P 33 (2016).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ass'n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 63,027, at P 2 (2015) .....	16
<i>Ass'n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2016) .....	1
<i>Ass'n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,129 at P 20 (2019) <i>order on reh'g</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2020); <i>further reh'g</i> , 173 FERC ¶ 61,159 (2020) .....	3
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,265, PP 7-23 (2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Coakley, Mass. Attorney Gen. v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2014) .....	1
<i>Consumer Advocate Div. of the Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va. v. Allegany Generating Co.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,288, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,207 (1994) .....	15
<i>EPIC Merchant Energy NJ/PA v. PJM Interconnection</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2011) .....	14
<i>Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2015); <i>order on reh'g</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,269 (2015) .....	13
<i>Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,252, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2016) .....	13
<i>NYPSC v. NYISO</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,110, PP 3-4 (2021) .....	7
<i>Sw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 53 FERC ¶61,084, at 61,240 (1990), <i>otherwise reviewed, sub nom. Sw. Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> 952 F.2d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 824d(b) .....	9
16 U.S.C. § 824e .....	23
16 U.S.C. § 8251 .....	5
